The cost of an enterprise or an activity consists of the fair value of the consideration paid for the enterprise or activity acquired. If the final consideration is dependent on
future events (contingent consideration), it is stated at fair value on the date of acquisition.

Transaction costs that are related to the acquisition are recognised in the income statement among administrative costs.

Acquisition of enterprises and activities in 2011

Name of enterprise acquired Primary
activity

Date of
acquisition

Ownership
acquired

Voting share
acquired

Ownership
interest

Voting
share

Roymec (Proprietary) Limited Minerals 30 November 2010 74% 74% 74% 74%
ESSA Australia Limited Minerals 17 February 2011 100% 100% 100% 100%
Darimec S.r.L. Cement 29 July 2011 100% 100% 100% 100%
Phillips Kiln Service Ltd. Cement 18 August 2011 100% 100% 100% 100%
Knelson Group (acquisition of net assets) Minerals 21 September 2011 - - - -
Transweigh India Ltd. Cement 20 October 2011 76% 76% 100% 100%

DKKm Carrying amount
before adjustment

Adjustments
at fair value

Fair value
adjusted opening

balance sheet

Patents and rights acquired  - 199 199
Customer relations - 217 217
Other intangible assets - 77 77
Tangible assets 127 - 127
Financial assets including deferred tax 29 - 29
Inventories 115 - 115
Receivables 278 - 278
Cash and cash equivalents 104 - 104
Minority interests (5) - (5)
Provisions including deferred tax (10) (17) (27)
Loans (30) - (30)
Other liabilities (311) - (311)
Net assets 297 476 773
Goodwill 458
Adjustment of fair value of previous ownership interest (18)
Cost 1,213
Cash and cash equivalents acquired  (104)
Contingent consideration (183)
Net cash effect, acquisitions 926
Other specifications regarding transactions:
Direct transaction costs 20

ESSA Australia Limited
ESSA Australia Limited based in Perth, Australia, is a company specialising in design, manufacture, servicing and support of sample equipment for the mineral and
mining industries. The activities were consolidated at 17 February 2011. The non-allocated purchase consideration amounts to DKK 22m and is recognised as goodwill